
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 03.12.13 

 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

11 December 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

Membership 

 

Chairman:  Cllr. London Vice-Chairman: County Councillor Chard 

District Councillors Members 

Cllrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, Searles, Towell, Williamson and Underwood 

The County Councillors for the 7 County Electoral Divisions representing the Sevenoaks 

District: 

Brazier, Brookbank, Mrs. Crabtree, Gough, Parry and Pearman 

The representative from the Kent Association of Local Councils (non voting):  

Cllr. Robson 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 

12 June 2013, as a correct record 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest   

 
 

 

3. Matters Arising/Update (Including completed Actions 

from September 2013 Information Agenda)  

 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

 

4. Presentation of Petition by Chevening Parish Council: 

Double yellow lines at Bessels Green Road and Park 

Place  

 

 

 
 

 

5. Presentation of Petition by Chevening Parish Council: 

Double yellow lines at George & Dragon  

 

 

 
 

 

6. Presentation of Petition by Riverhead Parish Council: 

Zebra Crossing near Trinity School, London Road  

 

 

 
 

 

7. Minor Works at A21/A225 Roundabout and Creation of 

Cycle Path  

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 
KCC – Peter 

Slaughter 

084582478000 



 

 

  

8. Member Highway Fund  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
KCC - Tara O’Shea 

03000414141 

 

9. Highways Works Programme 2013/14  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
KCC - Carol 

Valentine/Julian 

Cook  

08458247800 

 

10. Find and Fix  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
KCC - Carol 

Valentine 

03000417181 

 

11. Local Road Safety - Verbal Update   

 
KCC - Julian Cook 

0300 3335539 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 Please note the following reports may be of interest for information and can be found on 

the Sevenoaks District Council website: 

 

1. Local Winter Service Plan (Pages 27 -72)  KCC – Julian Cook 
03001235000 

 

    

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Contact 

Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 



1 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. London (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Brazier, Chard, Crabtree, Davison, Edwards-Winser, Gough, Parry, 

Pearman, Robson, Towell and Brookbank 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Searles and Underwood 

 

 Cllrs. Firth, Hogarth, Mrs. Parkin, Piper and Mrs. Sargeant were also present. 

 

 

 

1. Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 March 2013  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 

Board held on 13 March 2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record. 

 

2. Declarations of interest  

 
No new declarations were made. 

 

3. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
Action 1 

The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC reported that he was happy to leave the 

pedestrian guard railings at the two remaining sites in situ if the Board agreed.   

 

Resolved:  That the pedestrian guard railings at Sites 2 and 4 be left in situ and 

the item removed form the action sheet. 

 

Action 2 

Further to Minute 36 (2) of the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2013, and 

Action 2, the Chairman allowed Mr Morrison from the Sevenoaks Cycle Forum to address 

the Committee.  Mr Morrison tabled a paper for Members to read, and advised that the 

Forum had not been contacted and could not see that Officers had investigated what 

was agreed at the last meeting, including the possibility of a variation to the deed to 

allow the money to be used. 

 

The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC advised that it was detailed within Appendix A to 

Agenda Item 6 did show that the deed was being investigated and there would be 

consultation with the forum at the earliest stage.  He undertook to speak to the Strategic 

Transport and Development Planner for Sevenoaks (KCC). 

 

The Board reaffirmed the resolution of the last meeting (Minute 36, 13 March 2013) and 

County Councillor Brazier advised that he would authorise officers to investigate a deed 

of variation. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 June 2013 

2 

 

 

Action 3 

The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC advised that replacement was not a high priority 

for funding, the situation would continue to be monitored. 

 

 

Action 6 

County Councillor Chard confirmed that he had asked for a feasibility study.  It was 

agreed to take this off the Action Sheet. 

 

4. Petition for Speeding Sign (Brasted)  

 
Cllr. Tucker from Brasted Parish Council addressed and presented the petition to the 

Board advising that there were several hand written copies still in circulation.  He also 

tabled a copy of key points arising from a recent Parish Council meeting.  A member of 

the public and local district Councillor Firth also addressed the Board. 

 

The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC  advised that the route was listed under the 

freight strategy as a strategic route and if there were an incident on the M25 there was 

no other alternative for HGVs.  A weight restriction would not be a viable option but it may 

be possible to undertake a speed survey and look at a crossing. 

 

Resolved:  That Officers bring back a report to a future meeting of the Board, and 

look into carrying out a traffic survey, implementing a pedestrian crossing, crash 

history of the area and suggestions of any remedial measures to address 

concerns, and consult with Brasted Parish Council. 

 

5. Review of on Street Parking Changes - Knockholt Station  

 
The Board considered a report which reviewed the changes to on-street parking 

arrangements near to Knockholt Station in Halstead that were brought into effect in 

October 2011, were subject to extensive public consultations reported to the Board on 

16 March 2009 and 15 June 2011.  Further concerns had been addressed by the Board 

on 12 September 2012 and new parking restrictions introduced on 31 March 2013. 

 

A Member of the London Borough of Bromley, Councillor Grainger, was allowed to 

address the Board.  He noted that the London Borough of Bromley had been affected by 

displacement caused by the scheme.  He advised that drivers considered the machines 

to be in the wrong locations and requested that the Board consider installing two further 

pay and display machines and reducing the charge to £1.50 to encourage greater use. 

 

A request had been received by a local Councillor to defer consideration of this report to 

the next meeting as the Badgers Mount Residents Association did not believe it reflected 

public opinion.  It was noted that their previous views had been taken account of in the 

two public consultations and the report last September.   

 

The Head of Environmental and Operational Services agreed that the number of 

machines could be looked into and commented that charges were set by Cabinet and 

could be looked at in the annual review.  He explained that the schemes were introduced 

in order to manage parking problems, and that the competitiveness of charges had to be 

looked at across the district. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 June 2013 

3 

 

 

Resolved:  That the changes to parking arrangements have had a beneficial effect 

on traffic movements along London Road, and congestion outside the station had 

been dramatically reduced, be noted. 

 

County Councillors Gough and Parry wished their opposition to be recorded. 

 

6. Highway Improvement and Member Highway Fund Report  

 
The Board considered the programmed highway improvements and Member Highway 

Fund programme. 

 

Action 1:  Island crossing to be investigated at the Sevenoaks High Street 

junctions with Pembroke Road and Suffolk Way. 

 

County Councillor Brookbank advised that as part of the Main Road/Top Dartford Road, 

Hextable scheme looking into signage a site had been found for an interactive speed sign 

in Swanley Lane (B258).  The Chairman allowed the local member, Cllr. Mrs Sargeant, to 

address the Board and give the background to the request for the interactive sign which 

had been originally requested on 16 March 2010. 

 

Resolved:  That the progress of programmed highway improvements, be noted. 

 

7. Highway Works Programme Report  

 
The Board considered a report which updated them on the identified schemes approved 

for construction in 2013/14.  The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC pointed out that 

Bradbourne Vale Road had been added as per the Board’s request.   

 

Action 2:  Future Street Lighting appendices to have the locations set out more 

clearly so as to be more readily identifiable. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

8. Tracker Survey Report  

 
The Board considered the key results of the 2012 Resident, County Member and 

Parish/Town Council Highway Tracker Survey. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.00 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

ACTION SHEET – SEPTEMBER 2013

ONGOING/ PENDING ACTIONS 

 Action 

date 

Description Status and last updated  Contact Officer 

1.  12.06.13 
Highway Improvement and 

Member Highway Fund Report 

 

(Minute 6) Island crossing to be 

investigated at the Sevenoaks 

High Street junctions with 

Pembroke Road and Suffolk Way. 

 

Funding is available and the works are programmed to 

take place at the end of financial year. Further update 

will be supplied to the Board on 12 March 2014 

meeting.  

Chad Nwanosike 

0300 333 5539 

 

2.  12.06.13 Highways Works Programme 

Report 

(Minute 7) Future Street Lighting 

appendices to have the locations 

set out more clearly so as to be 

more readily identifiable 

This has been updated on the Highway Works 

Programme Report as requested.  

Sue Kinsella 

0845 8247 800 

  A
genda Item

 3

P
age 5



P
age 6

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

MINOR WORKS AT A21/A225 ROUNDABOUT AND CREATION OF CYCLE PATH 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 11 December 2013 

  

Report of the: KCC Head of Transportation – Tim Read 

Status: For Member recommendation 

Recommendation:  Members are recommended to endorse the proposal to redesignate 

approximately 140 metres of footway as a shared-use “Cycle Track” on the east side of 

Riverhill and London Road adjacent the A21/A225 roundabout, as described in this 

report, provided that no insurmountable obstacles are raised in safety audits.     

Introduction and Background 

1 The proposed works are intended to provide a less hazardous and intimidating 

route for cyclists at the A21 / A225 roundabout, while they travelling from B245 

London Road to the A225 Riverhill in the direction of Sevenoaks. 

2 If Members endorse the proposals, it is intended to discuss them with the 

Highways Agency (HA) to confirm whether they would be eligible for funding from 

their budget for cycle route improvements in the A21 corridor. If funding is not 

secured from the HA we can bid for funding fro
[...]
 improvements.  

Legal Implications.  

“Cycle track” is the legal term used to describe a way (constituting or comprised in a 

Highway) over which the public have rights of way on pedal cycles. The legal basis for 

redesignation of all or part of a footway to a cycle track is sections 65 and 66 of the 

Highways Act 1980. 

 

Section 66 of the Act is used to remove the designation of footway and Section 65 is 

used to formally create the Cycle Track. There needs to be clear evidence that the local 

highway authority has exercised its powers, and this can be provided by a resolution of 

this Board. 

Equality Impacts  

 

A Disability Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out and there are no residual 

concerns. 

Conclusions 

The proposals would provide a simple and low-cost solution to the problem of providing a 

safer route for northbound cyclists at the A21 / A225 roundabout. Members are 

recommended to endorse the proposal to redesignate approximately 140 metres of 

footway as a shared-use “Cycle Track” on the east side of Riverhill and London Road, as 

described in this report, provided that no insurmountable obstacles are raised in safety 

audits.     

Appendices Appendix A –Proposed improvements for cyclists at 

the A21 / A225 roundabout (Drawing) 

 

Sources of Information: Kent County Council 

 

Contact officer:                                    Peter Slaughter (08458 247800) 

Agenda Item 7

Page 8



 

                                                                 Appendix A 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 10



To:   Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation  

Date: 11th December 2013 

Subject:  Member Highway Fund  

Classification: Information only  

 

Summary: This report is an update for Member Highway Fund Schemes in the 

Sevenoaks District.  

 

 
Appendix B Member Highway Fund programme update for Sevenoaks District. 
 
The following list of schemes 
[...]
 

Contact officer: Tara O’Shea  

Tel: 03000 41 41 41 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 12



To:             Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:             KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:              11th December 2013 
 
Subject:   Highway Works Programme 2013/14 
 
Classification: Information Only  

 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2013/14 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been 
programmed for delivery in 2013/14 
 

 

Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A 
    
 
Street Lighting – see Appendix B 
 
 
Traffic Signals – see Appendix C 
 
 
Bridge Works – see Appendix D   
 
 
Conclusion  
 

1. This report is for Members information. 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
The following contact officers can be contacted on 0845 8247 800 
  
Carol Valentine             Highway Manager (West) 
Julian Cook    Sevenoaks District Manager  
Sue Kinsella    Street Lighting Manager 
Neil Tree   Carriageway Surface Treatment 
Russell Boorman   Carriageway Machine Surfacing 
Wendy Bousted   Footway Improvement Team Leader   
Katie Lewis    Drainage Manager 
Toby Butler    Intelligent Transport Systems Manager 
Tony Ambrose    Structures Manager  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes 
 
The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to 
carry out these works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the 
residents will be informed by a letter drop to their homes. 

 

 
Surface Treatments - Contact Officer Neil Tree 

  
Micro Asphalt Schemes 

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status 

St. Botolph's Road 
(Service Road) 

Sevenoaks 
From A225 Dartford Road 

Road to A225 Dartford Road 
Road 

Completed 

Birchin Cross Road Shoreham 
From its junction with Clarkes 

Green Road to its junction with 
Romney Street 

Completed 

C
[...]
ompleted 
during September 

2013. 

A25 Seal Road near Greatness Lane 
Sevenoaks 

Refurbishment of traffic 
signal controlled crossing. 

Works completed 
during September 

2013. 

B2173 High Street near Beven Place 
Swanley 

Refurbishment of traffic 
signal controlled crossing. 

Works completed 
during September 

2013. 

 
 
Appendix D – Bridge Works 
 

 

Bridge Works – Contact Officer Tony Ambrose 

 

Road Name Parish Description of Works Current Status 

Castle Road Eynsford 
Refurbishment of Shoreham 

Castle East Bridge 

Postponed until 

2014/15 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 18



1.1 Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contact: Carol Valentine / Julian Cook 08458 247 800 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
To:   Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  

By: Carol Valentine, acting as Head of Service for Highway 
Operations 

Date: 11th December 2013 

Subject:  Find & Fix 

Classification: Information only  

 

Summary: This report provides an update on the progress with the Find and 
Fix Programme to tackle pothole damage as a result from the Winter Weather.  
 

 
 
This report was submitted to the Cabinet Committee on 19th June 2013 for 
information only. It was suggested that this report also needed to be 
distributed to the Joint Transportation Boards.  
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact officer: Carol Valentine  
Tel: 03000 418181 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 23



Agenda Item 10

Page 24



Agenda Item 10

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
To:   Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  

By: Carol Valentine – Acting West Kent Head of Highway 
Operations 

Date: 11th December 2013 

Subject:  Loca
[...]
k holidays the winter forecast/action will be sent out at 14.00 

hours or soon thereafter.  In the event that a forecast is not received the SO will 
phone the KCC forecast on 01622-221077 to receive forecast and instructions.   

 
2.5 If there are any changes, i.e. rain, contact the Enterprise Winter Duty Supervisor  

as soon as possible to cancel/amend the instruction and inform the WDO 
 

2.5 A snow/ice emergency can only be declared by a Highway Manager (HM). In the 
event of a snow/ice emergency being declared by the HM, strategic action should 
considered, i.e. opening an Emergency Room and calling in other staff etc. 

 
2.6 In a declared snow emergency the priorities are primary routes and secondary 

routes.  It is unlikely that any other actions, save safety critical issues, will be 
taken initially until KHS is on top of keeping primary and secondary routes clear.  
All requests for additional salt bins, (except those from County Members under 
the Member Highway Fund scheme), will be rejected and will instead be 
considered during next Summer. Similarly, salting routes will not be changed until 
the following Summer. Any requests to spot salt locations will be sifted to identify 
any that are priorities to visit and assess.  Given the volume of requests, those 
that relate to residential areas are unlikely to be visited until resources allow. It is 
expected that the Contact Centre and Hub staff will be able to resolve most 
enquiries by referring to the Winter Service Policy Statement. Any additional 
requests for Salt Bins / to salting routes that staff may receive will be entered in 
to the form in Appendix 2, for consideration for the Winter season of 2014/5.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Supplementary Information

Page 33



 

 

6 

3. Useful Phone numbers/sites 
 

 Weather 
 
 KCC Weather 01622 221077 
 
 London Weather 
 Consultancy Service 020 7241 3556 number subject to tender 
 
 Senior Managers 
 

John Burr  Dir
[...]
abour Available: 
Our litter picking/bin emptying teams (up to 8 two person crews) can provide a hand 
gritting service to footways during daylight hours when unable to undertake street 
cleansing operations due to the extent of snowfall. 

An LGV driver/operator for 17t GVW gritter trained in winter maintenance incl. plough. 

A non-LGV driver/operator for Landrover gritter trained in winter maintenance. 

Dependant upon severity of the winter emergency two additional LGV driver/operators 
trained in winter maintenance operations (& plough) may be reassigned from operational 
duties.  
In extreme winter emergency events where refuse collection & recycling operations are 
suspended additional operational staff may be available to assist subject to drivers hours, 
working time directive compliance, vehicle availability and salt supply/handling. 

Hourly Charges: 

Normal working hours - 07.30 to 15.30 hours 

LGV or non-LGV driver/operator trained in winter maintenance incl. plough = £15.32/hr + 
VAT 

Street Cleansing driver/operative where unable to complete normal duties = No charge 

Driver/operative (street cleansing or other teams) taken off normal duties = £12.74/hr + 
VAT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Supplementary Information

Page 72



 

 

45 

 
 
 

S
upplem

entary Inform
ation

P
age 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Matters Arising/Update (Including completed Actions from September 2013 Information Agenda)
	7 Minor Works at A21/A225 Roundabout and Creation of Cycle Path
	8 Member Highway Fund
	9 Highways Works Programme 2013/14
	10 Find and Fix
	Find and Fix potholes

	Local Winter Service Plan
	Local Winter Service Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

5 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. London (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Chard (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Braizer, Brookbank, Mrs. Crabtree,  Davison, Edwards-Winser, Gough, 

Parry, Pearman, and Towell  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Robson, Searles, Underwood 

and Williamson 

 

 

 

9. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board held on 

12 June 2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

10. Declarations of interest  

 
No new declarations were made. 

11. Matters Arising/Update (Including completed Actions from September 2013 

Information Agenda)  

 
Action 1 

The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC confirmed that work at the Sevenoaks High Street 

junction with Pembroke Road and Suffolk Way would start in the second week of January 

2014. 

 

Action 2 

The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC reported that this action had been completed.  

 

The Chairman allowed Mr Morrison from the Sevenoaks Cycle Forum to address the 

Committee.  He expressed his concerns that a meeting had not yet taken place between 

the Cycle Forum and Officers for a cycle route between Otford and Sevenoaks.  The 

District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC informed the Board that he would speak to the 

responsible officer.  His understanding was that a design was being completed but there 

were problems with underground stats.  

 

Action 1: That KCC provide an update at the March meeting.  

 

A Member raised concerns over the control cameras at the Bat and Ball Junction and 

that he had not noticed a difference in traffic priorities.  The District Manager 

(Sevenoaks) KCC explained that there were limited options for the junction.  The cameras 

monitored and adjusted traffic priorities for slight delays. Once the traffic on one side had 

been given extra time to go through, traffic then built up at the other traffic lights.  

  

12. Presentation of Petition by Chevening Parish Council: Double yellow lines at Bessels 

Green Road and Park Place  



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 11 December 2013 

6 

 

 
Parish Councillor Mrs Metcalf from Chevening Parish Council presented a petition that 

requested double yellow lines on the west side of Bessels Green Road and Park Place to 

improve safety and stop illegal parking at the junctions. 

 

Members queried why the petition had not been printed along with the agenda.  It was 

noted that it had been agreed in the past that no work would be carried out until a 

petition had been presented at the Board.  The Board then asked Officers to consider the 

petition and report back to the Board at the next meeting.  It was mooted that this 

procedure may no longer be appropriate. 

 

County Councillor Parry had been aware that the petition would be submitted, and 

advised that he was happy to fund the proposal out of his Member Highway Fund.  It was 

noted that a formal consultation exercise would need to be carried out and detailed 

consideration placed before the Board before it could make a decision.   

 

Resolved:  That Officers commence the consultation process and report back to 

the next meeting.  

 

13. Presentation of Petition by Chevening Parish Council: Double yellow lines at George 

& Dragon  

 
Parish Councillor Mrs Metcalf from Chevening Parish Council also presented a petition 

that requested double yellow lines at the George and Dragon in the upper High Street for 

the prevention of inappropriate parking.  County Councillor Parry had also been aware of 

this petition, and advised that he was happy to fund the proposal out of his Member 

Highway Fund.  The same course of action was agreed. 

 

Resolved:  That Officers bring back a report to the March meeting of the Board. 

 

14. Presentation of Petition by Riverhead Parish Council: Zebra Crossing near Trinity 

School, London Road  

 
Parish Councillor Mrs Mercer from Riverhead Parish Council presented a petition for a 

Zebra Crossing near the Trinity School at London Road.  Over 1000 people had signed 

the petition.  The Trinity School had applied for a grant in order to be able to help 

contribute to the cost should the scheme be agreed.  

 

Members discussed the location of the crossing and one County Member and one 

District Member commented that they could not make a decision without reference to a 

plan and requested that plans be presented with any future reports.  Safety issues, traffic 

flow and air quality would need to be investigated by officers. 

 

Resolved:  That Officers investigate the proposal and report back to the next 

meeting.  

 

15. Minor Works at A21/A225 Roundabout and Creation of Cycle Path  

 
The Development Planner (KCC) presented the report which proposed to redesignate 

approximately 140 metres of footway as a shared-use “Cycle Track” on the east side of 

Riverhill and London Road adjacent to the A21/A224 roundabout.  In response to 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 11 December 2013 

7 

 

Members questions he explained that the route would stop cyclists having to go around 

the roundabout.  Some cyclists already used the path.  

 

Mr Morrison addressed the Board and explained that there were other routes which were 

more regularly used by cyclists and it was not one of the Cycle Forum’s priorities.  

However, he was in favour of the proposal to help cyclists avoid roundabouts.  

 

Members expressed concern that it would not be good value for money.  Although it was 

noted that it was intended that the funding would come from the Highways Agency, 

Members queried where the funding would come from if not secured.  Other concerns 

were that the path did not go all the way up Riverhill and cyclists would have to cross the 

road with fast traffic.  

 

Resolved:  That the proposals not be endorsed.  

 

16. Member Highway Fund  

 
The Board considered the Member Highway Fund Scheme.  Members questioned how up 

to date the information in the report was, as some schemes which were in place were 

missing and there some were historic schemes outstanding.  

 

The District Manger (Sevenoaks) KCC explained that he understood Members frustration 

at the report and there had been a number of staff changes.  

 

Action 1: The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC would investigate why the data 

provided did not have all the relevant schemes reported.  

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

17. Highways Works Programme 2013/14  

 
The Board considered a report which updated Members on the identified schemes 

approved for construction in 2013/14.   

 

The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC explained that sections of road in Edenbridge had 

been resurfaced.  Swanley North Field was missed off the list for this year due to the lack 

of funding but it was still a priority.  A Member commented that the work in Bonney Way 

Road had been completed and he was pleased with it.  

 

In response to a question the District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC explained that the 

reports were written in advance and the ‘current status’ column was a prediction made 

for the status at the time of the meeting.  Although work may not necessarily be taking 

place at that moment in time it showed the importance of the work and that the schemes 

were proceeding well.   

 

A Member questioned whether it would take 6 weeks for programmed work to take place 

and whether there would be stop lines in advance of Pembroke Road in Sevenoaks High 

Street would be put in.  The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC explained that he would 

relay comments back to KCC Officers  

 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 11 December 2013 

8 

 

Action 2: That the District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC to chase for a progress 

report.  

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

  

18. Find and Fix  

 
The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC presented the report which provided an update 

on the progress with the Find and Fix Programme to tackle pothole damage as a result 

from the Winter Weather.  He explained that £4.2 million had been spent county wide 

and in the Sevenoaks District 14% which was £600,000 had been spent repairing pot 

holes. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

 

19. Local Road Safety - Verbal Update  

 
The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC updated the Board on Local Road Safety. He 

explained that at the end of each calendar year a report was produced from the crash 

data.  KCC’s casualty reduction strategy was at its consultation stage.  The data from 

2013 was not ready but would be brought back to the Board in 2014.  

 

The number of collisions that involved children in the years 2011/12 was 11 which was 

the lowest in the country, and the number of people killed or seriously injured had 

decreased.  Nationally there was an increase in accidents in 2012.  Possible causes 

included the adverse weather and the recession due to people struggling to maintain 

their car service.  

 

Action 3: That the District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC report back to a future 

meeting with a 3 year profile and basic statistics from the previous 10 years.   

 

  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.03 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


